environmental damage resulting from the violation within 180 days from the 
date of the notice of violation, the maximum cumulative total civil penalty 
assessed under this subsection for all violations associated with the 
land-disturbing activity for which the erosion and sedimentation control plan is 
required is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(2)	 The Secretary or a local government that administers an erosion and 
sedimentation control program approved under G.S. 113A-60 shall determine 
the amount of the civil penalty and shall notify the person who is assessed the 
civil penalty of the amount of the penalty, the reason for assessing the penalty,